IFRIC 12 investment income:
• Taken out of underlying operating profit

HY21 underlying income statement restatement

30

£m
HY21

previous
reported

Presentation changes

Prior year
restatements1

HY21
RestatedChange to JV

accounting

Change to
IFRIC 12

presentation
and tax

Underlying revenue 2,243.7 (134.1) – (56.1) 2,053.5

Underlying operating profit 143.1 (31.2) (0.5) (26.9) 84.5

Share of results from joint ventures
and associates

– 11.6 – (5.3) 6.3

Net finance costs (44.2) 11.2 0.5 (0.1) (32.6)

Underlying profit before tax 98.9 (8.4) – (32.3) 58.2

Tax (19.8) 3.9 – (12.9) (28.8)

Underlying profit after tax 79.1 (4.5) – (45.2) 29.4

Underlying basic EPS 15.7p 5.8p

• Presentation changes:

− JVs & associates share of results
shown as one line as per IFRS

− IFRIC 12 income shown in net finance
costs

• CPBS restatements:

− Correction of prior year errors

− Accounting policy change

1. Includes an additional in year accountancy policy change not included in CPBS restatements (£0.1m impact on underlying operating profit)

HY21 restatement underlying cash flow: (1/2)

£m HY21
previously
reported

Prior year
restatements

Presentation
changes

HY21
restated

Operating profit (excl. JVs) 111.4 (26.9) - 84.5

One-off CPBS adjustments - 21.4 - 21.4

Operating profit (excl. JVs) excl. one-off CPBS adjustments 111.4 (5.5) - 105.9

Depreciation & amortisation 55.5 3.2 - 58.7

ROU asset depreciation 69.0 (3.6) - 65.4

Non-cash items 2.9 4.5 (0.5) 6.9

Working capital (14.7) 6.0 - (8.7)

Provisions 1.5 - - 1.5

Net capital expenditure (47.6) - - (47.6)

New lease commitments (34.4) 8.1 26.3 -

Capital element of lease payments - - (70.7) (70.7)

Operating cash flow 143.6 12.7 (44.9) 111.4

Cash conversion % 129% 105%

Retirement benefits in excess of income statement (42.2) - - (42.2)

Interest paid (28.0) (0.2) 0.5 (27.7)

Tax paid (30.0) - - (30.0)

Dividends from joint ventures 15.0 - - 15.0

Exceptional items - - (30.9) (30.9)

Free cash flow 58.4 12.5 (75.3) (4.4)

• Presentation changes:

− Capital elements of lease payments
within operating cash flow

− New lease commitments now a
‘change in debt’ not in operating cash
flow

− Cash flow from exceptional items
included in free cash flow

31

HY21 restatement underlying cash flow: (2/2)

£m HY21
previously
reported

Prior year
restatements

Presentation
changes

HY21
restated

Free cash flow 58.4 12.5 (75.3) (4.4)

Acquisitions and disposals net of cash acquired 84.6 - - 84.6

Exceptional cash flow (30.9) - 30.9 -

Capital element of lease payments - - 70.7 70.7

New lease commitments - (8.1) (26.3) (34.4)

Own shares (2.2) - - (2.2)

Dividends paid (0.3) - - (0.3)

Net cash outflow 109.6 4.4 - 114.0

Opening net debt (1,594.9) - - (1,594.9)

Supply chain financing - opening adjustment - (93.3) - (93.3)

Lease liability – opening adjustments - (16.6) - (16.6)

Opening net debt (restated) (1,594.9) (109.9) - (1,704.8)

Exchange movements (33.7) 15.7 - (18.0)

Movement in net debt 109.6 4.4 - 114.0

Closing net debt (1,519.0) (89.8) - (1,608.8)

32

• CPBS restatements:

− Supply chain financing now included
in debt (£93.3m at Sep 20)

− £16.6m of lease liabilities previously
not included

• Presentational changes:

− Lease commitments/capital element
of leases as per previous slide

Statutory to underlying reconciliation

33

(£m)

Underlying

HY22

Specific
Adjusting Items Statutory Underlying

HY21
restated
Specific

Adjusting Items Statutory

Revenue 2,223.0 – 2,223.0 2,053.5 – 2,053.5

Operating (loss)/profit 115.3 (39.9) 75.4 84.5 (869.8) (785.3)

Other income 6.2 - 6.2 - - -

Share of results of joint ventures and associates 9.6 - 9.6 6.3 – 6.3

Investment income 0.4 - 0.4 0.5 – 0.5

Net finance costs (32.8) – (32.8) (33.1) – (33.1)

(Loss)/profit before tax 98.7 (39.9) 58.8 58.2 (869.8) (811.6)

Income tax benefit/(expense) (19.6) 15.0 (4.6) (28.8) 8.1 (20.7)

(Loss)/profit after tax for the year 79.1 (24.9) 54.2 29.4 (861.7) (832.3)

Basic EPS 15.3p (5.0)p 10.3p 5.8p (170.6)p (164.8)p

Diluted EPS 15.1p (4.9)p 10.2 5.8p (170.6)p (164.8)p

CPBS impacts on Income Statement

34

£m Six months ended 30 Sep 2020 £m

Underlying
Specific adjusting

items
Statutory

Revenue (56.1) - (56.1)

Operating profit (26.8) (834.9) (861.7)

JVs & associates (5.3) - (5.3)

PBT (32.1) (834.9) (867.0)

Tax adjustments (28.8) 8.1 (20.7)

Tax effect 2.5 - 2.5

Loss after tax impacts (58.4) (826.8) (885.2)

HY22 underlying EPS calculation

35

Underlying

Underlying operating profit 115.3

Other income 6.2

Investment income 0.4

Finance costs (32.8)

Underlying PBT (excl. JVs) 89.1

Income tax (19.6)

Share of JV and associates (net of tax) 9.6

Non controlling interests -

Net Income 79.1

Weighted average number of shares 505.0

EPS basic 15.3

Technical provisions position
(incl. longevity swap funding gaps)

September 2021: c.£(400)m deficit
(£m) 30 Sep 2021 31 Mar 2021

Assets 5,010.6 4,745.1

Obligations (5,089.6) (5,078.0)

Net deficit (79.0) (332.9)

Pensions

36

Key assumptions 30 Sep 2021 31 Mar 2021